

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Hancock County.

Fishing in certain waters regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Jones Pond, Gouldsboro, and Woods Pond, Blue Hill, to all fishing from ice in to February 1st.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, Allocating Money to Repair Fish Screen at Outlet of Thompson Lake.

Fish screen at outlet of Thompson Lake; repair of. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game is directed to expend from its funds the sum of \$1,900 for the purpose of repairing the fish screen at the outlet of Thompson Lake, in the Town of Oxford, in the County of Oxford; said funds being $\frac{1}{2}$ of the estimated cost of said repair, the balance being paid by the Lake Thompson Fish and Game Association of Oxford; and be it further

Resolved: That said funds shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game; and be it further

Resolved: That said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Thompson Lake until said Lake Thompson Fish and Game Association shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Designating Certain Highways in Lincoln County as Mariner and Pioneer Trail.

Certain highways in Lincoln County designated Mariner and Pioneer Trail. Resolved: That the following highway route in Lincoln County be designated as Mariner and Pioneer Trail: Beginning at Pemaquid Point Light and following highway routes 130, 32, 213, 215, business route 1 to route 130 or 129 alternate or both, and returning to route 130 and alternate to Pemaquid Beach, and returning to point of beginning by route 130; and be it further

Resolved: That suitable tablets and signs designating said Mariner and Pioneer Trail may be erected, subject to the approval of the State Highway Commission.